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was broughtin. May I know what has the
Government been doing ever since the
Tribunal was abolished? We know the
Tribunal was abolished in a hurry by the
Government early in 1967. Since then, no
High Court has decided any of the cases
which were transferred to the various
High Courts as a result of the winding up
of the Tribunal. May I know what has
the Government been doing to expedite
the disposal of those cases by the various
High Courts? May I also know why the
Government is sleeping over the need to
appoint a new board of directors?

SHRI B. T. KEMPARAJ : The hon.
Member has made a speech.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : I am
constantly reminding hon. Members to

. put questions only. What can I do ?

SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED:
On an application filed by us for an in-
terim order for the appointment of a new
board of directors, the then Tribunal ap-
pointed, first of all, Dr. Cooper who, it was
alleged, was asked to resign for political
reasons, that is also not true. After his
resignation, Mr. Kunte was appointed as
the Chairman, and Government were given
the authority to appoint two directors.
We have since appointed two directors
onthis company. Andthe directionis that

. if these two directors do not approve of

any of the resolutions brought before the
board, then these directors will have the
right to file an application before the Tri-
bunal—now the High Court—regarding
their complaint, and then the court will
decide what action should be taken in
such matters. So if there are any matters
where the directors feel that the work is
not being done in the interest of the com-
pany, then certainly they have the right
to make a reference to the High Court
and the High Court will then take a de-
cision in those matters.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Next
question.
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THE DEPUTY CHATRMAN : Pleasc,
Mr. Rajnarain. T have called the next
question.
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REORGANISATION OF RAILWAY BOARD

*151. SHRTANANT PRASAD SHAR-
MAY

SHRI BALACHANDRA ME-
NON :

SHRI M. V. BHADRAM :
SHRI K. DAMODARAN :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be
pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have any plans
to reorganise the functioning of the Minis-
try of Railways (Railway Board) ;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be
in the affirmative whether Government
have come across any difficulties in im-
plementing their plan of reorganisation;
and

(c) if so, what were the details of the
plans and the nature of difficulties in im-
plementing them?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
PARIMAL GHOSH) : (a) No such pro-
posal has been under consideration.

(b) and (¢) Do not arise.

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA :
Is the hon. Minister of Railways aware
of the system of railway mangement in
foreign countries like England, Germany
and America and has he studied whether
there also the railways are managed
through a board like the Indian Railway
Board, both in public and private sectors?
1f so, what are th> advantages and disad-
vantages of that system as compared to
our system?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : I do
not know which country the hon. Member
is referring to.

SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH : Madam,
so far as the administration of the railways
by a system like having a Railway Board
is concerned, recently the British Govern-
ment have also adopted a similar policy
of havinga board for theirrailway manage-
ment, and the constitution of the board is
more or less on the same lines as ours,
though they have a very much lower
route-mileage as compared to ours. They
have a Chairman and one or two Vice-
Chairmen and the number of Members
varies from 10to 16. They have also found

"t The question was actually asked onthe
floor of the House by Shri Anant Prasad
Sharma.
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that the working of the railway board un-
der a system like this is being preferred
because of the varied works and the vast
area that it covers. On the basis of that,
they have also adopted a system like
this.

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA:
Is the hon. Railway Minister aware of the
fact that in the Management of the rail-
way system in West Germany, there is a
workers’ director? Here in India also,
the Railway Ministry for many years has
been considering this scheme. They de-
puted an Officer on Special Duty to study
this scheme in West Germany. Will the
hon. Railway Minister now state whether
they are going to implement that scheme
of workers® participation in the manage-
ment of Indian Railways?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA Madam,
this matter is under the consideration of
the Government. As a matter of fact,
the various systems, particularly the State-
owned Government systems in several
parts of the world, are managed and run
by a pattern of administration similar
to that of ours, whether in Japan, or in the
U.K. or in the U.S.S.R. for that matter.
In the U.S.A., it is slightly different
because most of the railway systems there
are privately owned and they have their
own system of administration. though the
Government has the controlling power
at a very high level on policy matters.
So the system as obtaining in West Ger-
many to-day, to which the hon. Member
has just now referred, is under our exa-
mination. I cannot say as {0 how soon wc
will be able to take a decision.

SHRIM.V.BHADRAM : May I know
whether the Administrative Reforms Com-
mission has suggestcd re-organisation cof
the Railway Board and, if so, what is the
reaction of the Government to that pro-
posal?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : The Ad-
minictrative Reforms Commission has
constituted a study team and the study
team is currcntly engage is going through
all the aspects of railway working and
their report is awaited.

SHRI K. DAMODARAN : The hon.
Minister has referred to the conditions
of Britain. But those conditions are en-
tirely different. For example, the railway
system in Britain is not in a mess as in
our country.

SHRI A. D. MANI : Who told you?
It is in a mess there also.
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SHRI K. DAMODARAN : In view of
the increasing number of accidents in our
country, in view of the widening dispatity
petween the needs of the people and the
capacity of the railway resources, and in
view of the fact that there is not sufficient
¢o-ordination between the Railways and
other planning departments, is it not
high time for the Government to re-exa-
mine the whole functioning of the Railway
Board and evolve a better system of worke
ing?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA. : Madam,
I do not want to answer that particular
point which the hon. Member has raised
comparing our system with the UK,
railway system. I do not want to say that
ours is in a mess or theirs is in a mess.
Anyhow, if a study is made, hon. Members
worid fnd thet tre UK. taiiway sysiem
had to dismantle 3 thousand kilometres
of their railway lines, because their
finances touched a bad patch. But that is a
different matter. It is a matter for study,
In any case I do not accept that insinua.
tion. With regard to the other points,
Madam, the Administrative Reforms Com-
mission are engaged in a study and they
are going through all the aspectsand in
my view, as also I presume, the opinion
of this House they are the best authority
to suggest something.

DR. B. N. ANTANI : On a point of
information, may I know how the rela-
tionship between the Board and the Rail-
way Ministry is regulated, who is the final
authority, who is the master and who is
to reply? In a way, is it not a form of
diarchy that is operating in the country?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : 1 hopethe
hon. Member is quite aware of all these
things. In our country the permanent ser-
vices are responsible for the day-to-day
working of any administration and for
carrying on the day-to-day implementation
of the decisions taken by the Government.
The policy-making and the final-decision
taking authority is no doubt the Minis-
ters’.

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY :
I would like to know from the Minister
whether it is a fact that the present Railway
Board, as itis constituted, is not function-
ing properly, that the Members of the
Board are not even on talking terms and
as a result there is all-round inefficiency
in the Railway Administration and the
number of accidents is increasing day
by day because of that. Will the Govern-
ment reconsider the question of reorga-
pising the Railway Board to bring about

to Questions
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. SHRI C. M. POONACHA The
impression of the hon. Member—I do
not know wherefrom he got it—is thorou-
ghly wrong and incorrect. The Railway
Board functions as a body and so far as
the Members are concerned, they work
as a team and there is no disharmony
whatsoever.

SHRI A. C. GILBERT : In the past
criticims have been made against the
functioning of the Railway Board and
are still being made. May I know from
the hon. Minister whether he has given
thought to it and, if so, what are the ne-
cessary steps taken by him to remove
those criticisms?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA There
have been, when the Railway Budget is
being discussed, a certain views expressed
both in this House as well as in the other
House and to relate these incidents of
accidents to the working of the Board
would not be a correct thing to do. If
1 could just take one second of the hon.
House, I would refer to a speech made by
the late Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri on a
similar occasion. 1 do not want to read
the entire thing; I will only read the con-
cluding sentence. He said :

“I hope the House will expect that I
can afford to speak objectively at the
present moment. I am not out of office
yet. And I must say that the present
Board is the best that I could have.”

Ay JgeE WET® qEE : WU UE
ZgeAT FT YW | WAl ST @
AAGIIGL AR WHE fFAT B Ew
ARl F AAATT Ag & ST HEA
5 AEggr ST 99 WE 6 &
g9 SN UF UFEe 97 foere
FT faar o1, A F4T qqWT G qadr Wy
SAHT FTEI T 7

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : I can only
say with due deference to late Shri Lal
Bahadur Shastrithat the accidents have not
stopped. Then 1t is a question as to how
long one should stay at the post facing
difficulties; it is not a question of resign-
ing or not, because 1esignations will not
reduce the number of accidents.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : I
think it is a suggestion for the abolition
of the Railway Board. Have you any-
thing to say?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : Madam,
this refers to the divisionalisation scheme
with regard to NE and NF Railways and
is not quite relevant to the question which
we are discussing now.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : That
will do.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
will do.

: That
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Next
question,
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CREDIT FACILITIES TO SMALL SCALE
SECTOR

*152, SHRI M. M. DHARIAft:
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have received
the report of the Committee on Credit
facilities of the Small Scale Industries Bo-
ard suggesting liberalisation of credit fa-
cilities to the small scale sector in order
to encourage their growth;

+The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri M. M. Dharia

{29 JULY 1968]
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(b) if so, what are the details of the con
clusions of the Committee; and

() the extent to which the recommen-
dations have been given effect to ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI BHANU PRAKASH SINGH) :
(a) Yes, Madam,

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of
the House. (See below).

(c) The recommendations made by the
Committee on Credit Facilities to the Small
Scale Industries Sector are under consi-
deration of the Government,

STATEMENT

The broad conclusions of the Com-
mittee are as follows:—

(1) Flow of finance to the small sca-
le sector should be progressively insti-
tutionalised so as to reduce the share of’
direct Government finance and privare
non-institutional finance. The small
scale units should, however, improve
their own capital base by ploughing
back profits to the maximum possible
extent,

(2) The small scale industries sector
should have an equitable share of the
total industrial credit available in the
country in accordance with its contri-
bution to the total industrial produc-
tion. Government firancial assistance
in the form of interest free loans, foreign
exchange, etc. should also te equitably
distributed as between the large scale
and small scale industries.

(3) The small industrialists should
be encouraged to adopt improved
management practices and accounting
methods to improve their credit worthi-
ness with the financial institutions.

(4) Equity capital and long-term loans
should be available to educated young
men and experidnce technicians to set up
a small scale industries, subject to sound
ness of their schemes.

(5) There should be proper machi-
nery for coordinating the flow of insti-
tutional finance from different agencies
to avoid duplication and overlap.

Apart from the main conclusions of the
report as given above, the Committee



